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27 February 2009 
 
 
 
 
The Manager 
Company Announcements Office 
Australian Securities Exchange Limited 
Level 4, 20 Bridge Street 
SYDNEY NSW 2000 
 
 
 
Dear Sir 
 
Appendix 4D – Half Year Report  
For the Half Year ended 31 December 2008  
Trafalgar Corporate Group (TGP) 
 
In accordance with listing rule 4.2A, attached please find the above for release to the 
market. The information contained in this document should be read in conjunction 
with the Trafalgar Corporate Group 2008 Annual Report.  
 
 
Yours sincerely 

 
Peter J Norris 
Company Secretary 
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Name of Entity: 
 
TRAFALGAR CORPORATE GROUP (TGP) COMPRISING: 
 
 
• TRAFALGAR CORPORATE GROUP LIMITED (ACN 113 569 136) (TCGL) 

• TRAFALGAR OPPORTUNITY FUND NO. 4 (TOF 4)  

• TRAFALGAR PLATINUM FUND NO.12 (TPF 12) 

 
TGP was established as a result of approval of the merger of TCGL, TOF4 and TPF12 at separate 

meetings of these entities on 19 July 2005. The stapled securities issued under the initial public offering 

commenced trading on the Australian Stock Exchange on Tuesday 26 July 2005.  

 
Refer Statement of Significant Accounting Policies for details  

 
Details of the Reporting Period 

 
 
Current Period: 1 July 2008 to 31 December 2008 
 
Previous Corresponding period: 1 July 2007 to 31 December 2007 
 
 

 
Results for Announcement to the Market 
 
Highlights 
 

 31 Dec 2008 31 Dec 2007 Change % 

Revenue from ordinary activities ($000) 13,979 20,911 down 33.15 

Property revaluations ($000) (14,855) 27,879 down 153.28 

Financial Instruments fair valuation (Loss) Gain  (12,044) 1,510 down 897.62 

Goodwill impairment (Loss) Gain (2,715) - - - 

(Loss) Profit after tax ($000) (33,199) 33,522 down 199.04 

Basic earnings per security (cents)  (38.90) 44.35 down 187.71 

Dividends/Distributions per security (cents) 5.0 10.0 down 50.00 

Franked/tax deferred amount per security (cents) To be 
determined 

2.08253  

Record date for determining entitlements to 
dividend/distribution 

31 Dec 2008 31 Dec 2007  

Distribution payment date 13 Mar 2009 14 Mar 2008  

Number of securities on issue 85,351,913 85,351,913 - - 

Number of Security holders 2,091 2,420 down 13.60 

Net tangible assets per security $ 1.85 2.58 down 28.30 

Details of entities over which control has been gained or 
lost 

Refer to Interest in Joint Ventures on the following page 

Details of Dividend Reinvestment Plan Not Operating Not Operating  
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Interests in Joint Ventures 
 

 
Ownership 

Interest 
Share of Profits  Activity 

31 Dec 
2008 

% 

31 Dec 
2007 

% 

31 Dec 
2008 
$000 

31 Dec 
2007 
$000 

 
The Frances Park Partnership 

Residential 
Development 

 
50.0 

 
50.0 

 
(44) 

 
(77) 

 
Renewing Homebush Bay Joint Venture 

Residential 
Development 

 
50.0 

 
50.0 

 
(1,702) 

 
- 

 
Sydney Airport Centre Joint Venture 

Property 
Investment 

 
6.813 

 
6.813 

 
(401) 

 
296 

 
Thomas St (Chatswood) Pty Limited 

Commercial 
Development 

 
50.0 

 
50.0 

 
67 

 
41 

 
T W Property Developments (Bonnyrigg) 

Residential 
Development 

 
50.0 

 
50.0 

 
- 

 
- 

 
Beverly SA Joint Venture 

Industrial 
Development 

 
50.0 

 
50.0 

 
- 

 
- 

 
TOTAL 

    
(2,080) 

 
260 

 
 
Commentary 
 
Results for the Half Year 
 
The profitability of TGP was adversely impacted for the 6 months to 31 December 2008 as a result of: 
 
• A $14.9 million write down in the carrying value of the investment portfolio; 
 
• A $12.0 million reduction in the carrying value of the mark to market value of financial hedging 

instruments due to falling interest rates. 
 
• A $4.7 million impairment in the value of development projects due to the deterioration of the 

market. 
 
• Write-off of goodwill following the decision to withdraw from future development activities. 
 
During the December 2007 half year, revenue boosted as a result of the sale of selling 50% of the 
development rights for the Southbank project. No similar activity occurred during the December 2008 
half year. 
 
The net tangible assets per security has fallen from $2.26 as at 30 June 2008 to $1.85 as at 31 
December 2008 as a result of the write-offs and impairments detailed above. 
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